

Purchasing Divison 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia Request for Quotation 33 — Service - Misc

Proc Folder: 765020

Doc Description: Addendum No. 1 Bldg. 5 Boiler Inspection, PM/CM

Proc Type: Central Master Agreement

Date Issued	Solicitation Closes	Solicitatio	n No		Version
2020-08-20	2020-09-03 13:30:00	CRFQ	0211	GSD2100000006	2

**BID RECEIVING LOCATION** 

**BID CLERK** 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

**PURCHASING DIVISION** 

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

**CHARLESTON** 

wv

25305

US

VENDOR

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:

Nitro Construction Services, Inc.

4300 First Avenue

Nitro, WV 25143

304-204-1500

PECEIVED

2020 SEP -3 AH II: 03

WY PURCHYOLOGO
DIVISION

FOR INFORMATION O	CONTACT	THE	BUYER
-------------------	---------	-----	-------

Melissa Pettrey (304) 558-0094

melissa.k.pettrey@wv.gov

Signature X

FEIN# 20-8844160

DATE (19/03/20)

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page: 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-001

ADDIT			

### Addendum No.1

Addendum no. 1 is issued to publish and distribute the attached information to the vendor community.

### Request for Quotation

The West Virginia Purchasing Division is soliciting bids on behalf of General Services Division to establish an open-end contract for High Pressure Boiler Maintenance. in accordance with W. Va. Code 5-22-1(a)(5), total payments under this contract will not exceed \$500,000, per the specifications and terms and conditions as attached hereto.

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO			
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION		DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BLDG	DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BLDG 5 - HIGHWAYS		
112 CALIFORNIA AVENUE, 5TH FLOOR		1900 KANAWHA BLVD E	1900 KANAWHA BLVD E		
CHARLESTON	WV25305	CHARLESTON	V 25305		
บร		us			

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
1	Boiler and furnace construction and maintenance services	0.00000			\$58,556.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
72151000				
				Ĭ

**Extended Description:** 

Boiler and furnace construction and maintenance services

# REQUEST FOR QUOTATION Annual Comprehensive Inspections, Cleaning and Maintenance for High Pressure Boilers

### **EXHIBIT A - PRICING PAGES**

### Preventive Maintenance:

Monthly Charge	x	12 months	<u>baire</u>	Total Yearly Charge
\$_2,188.00	x	12	= 1	\$ 26,256.00
Corrective Maintenance:				
Hourly Labor Rate	x	Estimated Hours	=	Total Labor Cost
<b>§</b> 99.00	x	200	MMIG PMCT	\$ 19,800.00
Estimated Parts Cost	x	Multiplier	ellerin 1 mag	Total Parts Cost
\$10,000.00	X	1.25	=	<b>§</b> 12,500.00
		Total Cost *		§_58,556.00

<sup>\*</sup> Total Cost is calculated by adding the Total Yearly Cost, Total Labor Cost, and the Total Parts Cost.

### **BID BOND**

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE	PRESENTS, That we,	the undersigned	Nitro Construction	Services, Inc.
of	Nitro	,W	V a	s Principal, and Philade	phia Indemnity Insurance Company
of		PA	, a corporation	organized and existing	g under the laws of the State of
<u>PA</u>	with its principal off	ice in the City ofB	ala Cynwyd	, as Surety, are he	eld and firmly bound unto the State
of Wes	st Virginia, as Obligee, in the pe	nal sum of Five Percei	nt of Amount B		6%) for the payment of which
well ar	nd truly to be made, we jointly a	nd severally bind oursel	ves, our heirs, a	dministrators, executor	s, successors and assigns.
					•
	The Condition of the above	obligation is such that	t whereas the P	rincipal has submitted	to the Purchasing Section of the
Depari	iment of Administration a certain	ı bid or proposal, attach	ed hereto and m	ade a part hereof, to e	nter into a contract in writing for
Buildi	ing 5 Boiler Inspection Boile	r and Furnace Const	ruction and Ma	aintenance Service	
	NOW THEREFORE,				
	(a) If said bid shail be re	ejected, or			
attache	(b) If said bid shall be	accepted and the Prin	cipal shall enter	into a contract in ac	cordance with the bid or proposal
ure agr	reement created by the acceptai	NCE Of said bid, then this	is de noiteoildo e	he mill end unid other	a shall in all other respects perform in this obligation shall remain in
TUIL TOTO	ce and effect. It is expressly ur	nderstood and agreed H	hat the liability o	f the Surety for any an	id all claims hereunder shall, in no
event,	exceed the penal amount of this	obligation as herein sta	ated.		
way im waive n	The Surety, for the value rece paired or affected by any exten- notice of any such extension.	aived, hereby stipulates naion of the time within	and agrees that which the Obli	the obligations of said gee may accept such	Surety and its bond shall be in no bid, and said Surety does hereby
	WITNESS the following signs	three and each of Din.	abad and O t .		
Sunatu					by a proper officer of Principal and
aniedi	or by Principal Individually if Pri	ricipai is an individual, t	uis ord de	y of September	
Principa	al Seal			Nitro Construction	Sanices Inc
	one management			Contract of the Contract of th	ame of Principal)
					1
				(Must be Pro	esident, Vice President, or
				Duly	Authorized Agent)
				President	
					(Title)
Conn.	0			Particular to the second	
Surety S	5 <b>6</b> 81				nnity Insurance Company ame of Surety)
				(14)	mile of Shed)
				By: Jammu	ad Silbe
				Tammy S. Selbe, Licensed W/	Resident Agent Attorney-in-Fact
					J

IMPORTANT — Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.

### PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

One Bala Plaza, Suite 100 Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004-0950

#### Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY (the Company), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby constitute and appoint <u>Donglas P. Taylor, Andrew K. Tecter, Kimberly L. Miles, and Tammy S. Selbe of USI Insurance Services, LLC</u> its true and lawful Attorney-in-fact with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business and to bind the Company thereby, in an amount not to exceed \$50,000,000,000.00.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY on the 14th of November, 2016.

RESOLVED:

That the Board of Directors hereby authorizes the President or any Vice President of the Company: (1) Appoint Attorney(s) in Fact and authorize the Attorney(s) in Fact to execute on behalf of the Company bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and to attach the seal of the Company thereto; and (2) to remove, at any time, any such Attorney-in-Fact and revoke the authority given. And, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED:

That the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TO BE SIGNED AND ITS CORPORATE SEALTO BE AFFIXED BY ITS AUTHORIZED OFFICE THIS 27<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF OCTOBER, 2017.



(Seal)

Bornso A

Robert D. O'Leary Jr., President & CEO Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company

On this 27th day of October, 2017, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly sworn said that he is the therein described and authorized officer of the PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed.

Managem Strongs Wolfary Public Learn Strongs For Management County By Commission From Management County By Commission From Management County By Commission From Management Special Strongs

Notary Public:

Moreyan Knopp

(Notary Seal)

residing at: Bala Cynwyd, PA

My commission expires:

September 25, 2021

I, Edward Sayugo, Corporate Secretary of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution of the Board of Directors and the Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto on the 27th day of October, 2017 are true and correct and are still in full force and effect. I do further certify that Robert D. O'Leary Jr., who executed the Power of Attorney as President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected President of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY.

In Testimony Whereof I have subscribed my name and affixed the facsimile seal of each Company this 3rd day of September . 20 20

a 927

Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

## ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: GSD2100000006

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

# (Check the box next to each addendum received) [x] Addendum No. 1 [] Addendum No. 6 [x] Addendum No. 2 [] Addendum No. 7 [] Addendum No. 3 [] Addendum No. 8 [] Addendum No. 4 [] Addendum No. 9 [] Addendum No. 5 [] Addendum No. 10

Addendum Numbers Received:

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

Nitro Construction	n Services, Inc.
	Company
	Down
0	Authorized Signature
09/03/20	
	Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

**DESIGNATED CONTACT:** Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

Randy Barnett , Project Manager	
(Name, Title) Randy Barnett, Project Manager	
(Printed Name and Title) 4300 First Avenue Nitro, WV 25143	
(Address) 304-204-1500 / 304-204-1350	
(Phone Number) / (Fax Number) rbarnett@nitrocs.com	
(email address)	

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

Nitro Construction Services, Inc.	
(Company)	
45 Sam , Project Manager	
(Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Tille)	
Randy Barnett, Project Manager	
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative)	
09/03/20 (Date)	
304-204-1500 / 304-204-1350	
(Phone Number) (Fax Number)	

### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code § 5-22-1(i), the contracting public entity shall not award a construction contract to any bidder that is known to be in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, including, but not limited to, obligations related to payroll taxes, property taxes, sales and use taxes, fire service fees, or other fines or fees.

ALL CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (W, Va. Code §61-6-3) that: (1) for construction contracts, the vendor is not in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, and (2) for all other contracts, that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

### WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE: Nitro Construction Services, Inc. Vendor's Name: Authorized Signature Date: Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 3 day of My Commission expires **NOTARY PUBLIC**

AFFIX.SFAL.HERE..... STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY

OFFICIAL SEAL
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
NOTARY PUBLIC
Jennifer L Kelly
11 Lynn Ln
Scott Depot, WV 25560
My Commission Expires May 5, 2024

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/19/2018)



## WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTOR LICENSING BOARD

# **CONTRACTOR LICENSE**

Authorized by the

West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

Number:

WV042601

### Classification:

SLECTRYCAL GENERAL BUILDING HEATING, VENTILATING A COOLING PIPING LOW VOLTAGE SYSTEMS SPRINKLER AND FIRE PROTECTION

> NITRO CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC OBA NITRO MECHANICAL SERVICES 4300 1ST AVE #2 NITRO, WV 25143-1001

**Date Issued** 

**Expiration Date** 

JUNE 13, 1020

JUNE 13, 2021

Authorized Company Signature

Chair, West Virginia Contractor

Licensing Board

This license, or a copy thereof, must be posted in a conspicuous piace at every construction sits where work is being parformed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license cannot be assigned or transferred by licensee. Issued under previsions of West Vinglata Code, Chapter 21, Article 11.